

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 20848/2025

Messrs Chandana Retailers Priavte Limited

-----Petitioner

Versus

Bhupendra Sinha & Anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Amit Singh Shekhawat

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIPIN GUPTA

Order

23/01/2026

1. It is contended by learned counsel for the petitioner that vide impugned order dated 17.10.2025, the learned trial Court has committed error in permitting the plaintiff-respondent to withdraw the application, which was filed under Order 23 Rule 1 CPC for withdrawal of the suit itself. He submits that a compromise was entered into between the parties and in compliance of the same, one another suit was already withdrawn by the plaintiff and the present petitioner has also withdrawn his appeal against the temporary injunction order. Therefore, he submits that the application ought not to have been allowed in favour of the plaintiff-respondent.

2. Heard.

3. Let notices be issued confined to respondent No.1. Rule is made returnable within four weeks.

4. List the matter after four weeks.

(BIPIN GUPTA),J